Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code arising from the Subscription.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription is expected to take place on the third Business Day following the
satisfaction of the conditions precedent to the Subscription or such other date as ITC and the Company
shall agree. The Subscription must be completed on or before 26 June 2007, being 14 days from the
date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement. If the Subscription were to be completed after 26
June 2007, it would constitute a connected transaction for the Company under Chapter 20 of the GEM
Rules, and the Company will be required to comply with the relevant requirements of the GEM Rules.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding of the Company as a result of completion of the Placing and the
Subscription are illustrated in the table below as follows on the basis that there are no other changes in
the shareholding and issued share capital of the Company:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the

Placing

Upon completion of the
Placing and
Subscription

Shareholders

 Number
of Shares  %

 Number
of Shares %

Number of
Shares %

ITC 1,284,451,139  46.22 734,451,139 26.43 1,284,451,139 38.58

Public
- Placing Shares to

be placed to
Placees

-  - 550,000,000 19.79 550,000,000 16.52

- Other public
Shareholders

1,494,648,861  53.78 1,494,648,861 53.78 1,494,648,861 44.90

Sub-total 1,494,648,861  53.78 2,044,648,861 73.57 2,044,648,861 61.42

Total 2,779,100,000  100.00 2,779,100,000 100.00 3,329,100,000 100.00

6

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that the Placing and Subscription represents a good opportunity to raise capital
for the Company and broaden its shareholder base, and the Placing and the Subscription will put the
Group in a better position to meet the challenges of the market and take advantage of investment
opportunities to broaden its earnings base so as to enhance shareholder value. The net proceeds from
the Subscription of approximately HK$106 million will be used as general working capital of the
Group. As at the date of this announcement, the Group has not identified any particular project to